www.ecourtsindia.com

SECTION

## SUPREME COURT O F INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25670/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/08/2012 in SCA No.4953/2012 of the HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

DEEP P PATHAK & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deleting the name of respondent, prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 25699 of 2012

(With appln. for raising addl. grounds, deleting the name of respondent prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25738 of 2012

(With appln. for permission to file lengthy list of dates, deleting the name of respondent, directions, prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25752 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25754 of 2012

(With appln(s) for deleting the name of respondent, prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26011 of 2012

(With exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, deleting the name of respondent, prayer for interim relief and office report) SLP(C) NO. 26078 of 2012

(With exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, permission to file addl. documents, prayer for interim relief and office report) W.P(C) NO. 34 of 2013

(With appln. for stay, deletion of the name of petitioner, intervention and office report)

T.C.(C) NO. 26 of 2013

Date: 27/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

...2/-

: 2:

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010285252012/truecopy/order-22.pdf

Counsel for the parties

Mr. Harin Raval, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Lakshmeesh Kamath, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Divya Anand, Adv.

for Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kr. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

Ms. Supriya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh S. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.

for Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Ray, Adv.

for Ms. Sumita Ray, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.

Mr. Tuisem Shimray, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Avijitmani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Rajgarha, Adv.

Ms. Shally Bhasin Maheshwari, Adv. (NP)

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv. (NP)

...3/-

: 3:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

We notice that the cut off date for the year 2013-2014 is already over.

All the same, we are inclined to give a direction to the Consortium of Self-Financed Dental Colleges to accommodate Mr. Hardik M. Patel in the available seat for Oral Pathology in Ahmedabad Dental College for the year 2013-2014. He be admitted to the said course forthwith.

So far as Mr. Deep S. Shah and Mr. Shreyansh Sutaria are concerned, we enquired from Mr. Raval as to the availability of any seat for their change from non-clinical to clinical course. It is informed that there are no seats available and someone else has to be displaced to accommodate them.

Since the cut off date is already over and there has to be displacement in order to accommodate the above two candidates, are not inclined to accept the prayer made by these candidates.

We make it clear that this order shall not be treated as precedent.

Post after two months.

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 34 of 2013 is detagged from this batch.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)

(Renuka Sadana)